

No. 15-457

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

LAURA E. PROCTOR <i>President of DRI— The Voice of the Defense Bar 55 W. Monroe St. Suite 2000 CHICAGO, IL 60603</i>	MARY MASSARON <i>Counsel of Record</i> HILARY A. BALLENTINE PLUNKETT COONEY 38505 Woodward Avenue Suite 2000 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 901-4000 mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com
---	---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI – The Voice of the
Defense Bar*

March 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT..... 6
I A Tactic That Allows Plaintiffs To Manufacture Interlocutory Appellate Jurisdiction To Obtain Review Of A Class-Certification Denial - And To Do So By Employing Voluntary Dismissal Tactics Without Consequence – Ignores The Effect Of A Dismissal With Prejudice, Runs Directly Afoul Of The Discretion Given To The Appellate Courts To Hear Interlocutory Certification Appeals, And Distorts The Balance Of The Civil Justice System. 6
A. When A Plaintiff Makes The Strategic Decision To Voluntarily Dismiss Part Or All Of His Claims With Prejudice In Order To Achieve Finality And Take An Immediate Appeal, He Cannot Revive The Dismissed Claims.6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Inures Only To The Benefit Of Class Plaintiffs, Thus Distorting The Balance Of The Civil Justice System And Placing Unfair Pressures On Defendants. 12

C. The Discretion To Immediately Review A Non-Final Certification Decision Belongs To The Appellate Courts, Not Class Plaintiffs.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014).....	1
<i>Alamance Indus., Inc. v. Filene’s</i> , 291 F.2d 142 (1st Cir. 1961)	17
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955), <i>overruled other gds</i> , <i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	20
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	1
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229, 233 (1945).....	17
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dalton v. Lee Publications, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2

<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks,</i> 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,</i> 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16, 18
<i>Empire Volkswagen Inc. v. World-Wide Volkswagen Corp.,</i> 814 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Fairley v. Andrews,</i> 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,</i> 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	18
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	20
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life Acc. Ins. Co.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	1
<i>International Marketing, Ltd. v. Archer- Daniels-Midland Co.,</i> 192 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,</i> 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Parkinson v. April Industries, Inc.,</i> 520 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</i> 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	7

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1
--	---

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	2, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) ..	2, 4-5, 9, 13-16 20-22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a).....	3, 4, 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)	7, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(2)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 66	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 8, 18, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1292	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
False Claims Act.....	17

Miscellaneous

5 Moore, Federal Practice P41.05 (2d ed. 1951).....	17
Advisory Committee Notes to 1998 Amendments, Subdivision (f)	2, 20

Barry F. McNiel, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483, 489-90 (updated 8/5/96)	15
Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobeleski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277, 278 (2008).....	14
Christopher A. Kitchen, <i>Interlocutory Appeal of Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): A Proposal For A New Guideline</i> , COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 231, 232 (2004)	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> , 120 (1973).....	16
Kenneth S. Gould, <i>Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): Interlocutory Appeals of Class Action Certification Decisions</i> , 1 J. App. Prac. & Process, 309, 312 (1999)	14
Michael B. Barnett, <i>The Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit</i> , 75 MO. L. REV. 207, 208 (Winter 2010)	16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97, 99 (2009)	15
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251, 1291-92 (2002)	15
S. REP. NO. 109-15, 17 2021 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 21	16

Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. *15
Wheatman, *Attorney Choice of Forum in
Class Action Litigation: What Difference
Does It Make?* 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 591,
647 (2006)..... 15
